KS7

## ENROLLED BILL

Regular Session

SENATE BILL NO. 27

By Mr. Myers

IN EFFECT minety days from PASSAGE

CORRECTLY ENROLLED Originating in the.

## **ENROLLED BILL**

(S. B. No. 27)

[Passed March 11, 1933; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT relating to the manufacture of license plates for motor vehicles licensed for operation in this state and road signs or markers of any description for state roads, and requiring the same to be manufactured at the West Virginia penitentiary under the direction of the state road commission and the state board of control and providing a penalty for noncompliance therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. For the purpose of obtaining license plates to be 2 used upon motor vehicles licensed for operation in this state 3 and road signs or markers of any description for state roads, 4 the state road commission is hereby authorized and empowered

L. Link

5 on behalf of the state, to establish and operate a plant for the 6 manufacture of such license plates and road signs or markers 7 at the West Virginia penitentiary, at Moundsville, West Virginia.

Sec. 2. After this act becomes effective it shall be the duty 2 of the state board of control to provide for said purpose a suf-3 ficient number of suitable convicts, confined in the penitentiary 4 of this state, which it shall furnish to the state road commission for the purpose of manufacturing such license plates for 6 motor vehicles and road signs or markers, and, in addition 7 thereto, the state board of control shall provide a suitable build-8 ing within the inclosure of the penitentiary, in which such ligense plates and road signs or markers shall be manufactured 10 and when said convicts have been assigned to the state road 11 commission and the building is ready for the manufacture of 12 such license plates and road signs or markers, it shall be the 13 duty of the state road commission to provide the equipment and 14 materials necessary therefor.

Sec. 3. After this act shall take effect, it shall be unlawful 2 for the state road commission to manufacture such license plates 3 for motor vehicles or such road signs or markers of any descrip-

Chairman Sonate Committee.

4 tion at any place other than the penitentiary of West Virginia,

5 and it shall be unlawful for said state road commission to ob-

6 tain such license plates and such road signs or markers other-

7 wise than is herein provided. The provisions of general law

8 relating to the removal and impeachment of the members of

9 said road commission shall have application to them for their

10 failure to comply with this act.

11 All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby re-12 pealed.

Chairman House Committee.

Filed in

of West Virginia.

namittee.		4	[Enrolled S. B. No. 2	7
Senate Con	_ /	Speaker of t	m Fine he House of Delegates	i
Chairma	Juo So	lace		
20	Clerk of the House	of Delegates.		
,		799.3 Pr	esident of the Senate.	
Th. House Committee.	Clerk o	the Senate.		
Chairman	The within is			
James	thisday of		, 198	33.
··· (1) (1)	the Constant of Other			
Virginia. M	the Secretary of State AR 1 8 1933  n. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State		Governor	•